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Results of the
2024 AmCham Business Barometer
Survey

6th Edition



About the 6th Edition of the AmCham Business
Barometer

Responses collected betwee:
April 15-May 31, 2024

235 respondents, of which, according to ANAF classification:
e 22% - small contributors
e 32% - mid size contributors

* 46% - large contributors



1. How do you rate the current investment & doing business
climate in Romania?
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1.1. How do you rate the current investment & doing
business climate in Romania?
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2. How did 2023 turn out for your company in Romania?
Achieved vs. Estimated

Revenues 2023 - Estimated 64% 26% 10%

Revenues 2023 - Achieved

63% 24% 13%

Headcount 2023 - Estimated

Headcount 2023 - Achieved

Stagnation

Investments 2023 - Estimated

Decrease

Investments 2023 - Achieved

* 2023 Estimates according to responses to the 2023 edition of the AmCham Business Barometer.



3. How will your company’s revenues, headcount and investment

in Romania develop in 2024?
Achieved 2023 vs. 2024 Estimate

Revenues 2024 - Estimated

Revenues 2023 - Achieved

Headcount 2024 - Estimated

Headcount 2023 - Achieved 43% 45% 12%
Investments 2024 - Estimated 46% 41% 13%
Investments 2024 - Achieved 51% 38% 10%

Decrease




4. Which of Romania’s top economic competitive advantages
remain relevant in the current regional and geopolitical
context?

83%

54% 52% 51%
29%
19%
NATO Market Size Quality of Quality of Competitive
Membership Membership Human Digital Fiscal

Capital Infrastructure System



5. How do you rate the following investment conditions in

Romania?

Predictability of the Investment Climate
Quality of Transport Infrastructure
Debureaucratisation, including digital public services
Economic and Industrial Policy

Quality of Health Infrastructure

Quality of R&D regulatory environment
Policies and Programs to Nurture Investments
Energy Prices

Labor costs/Output ratio

Corporate Taxation

Political Stability

Start up and Entrepreneurship Eco ystems
Macroeconomic Stabiloty

Quality and resilience of supply chains

Digital competencies of active population
Cybersecurity Infrastructure

Quality of human capital

Quality of digital infrastructure
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5.1. How do you rate the following investment conditions in
Romania?

Top 5 Most Appreciated Top 5 Least Appreciated

Quality of Digital Infrastructure 60% 18% 22% Quality of Transport Infrastructure 78% 17% 5%

. . Debirocratizarea, inclusiv digitalizarea
Quality of Human Capital 52% 36% 12% . .. . 73% 21% 6%
serviciilor publice

Cybersecurity level 35% 53% 12% Quality of Health Infrastructure 70% 24% 6%
Digital Competencies of Active Predictabiliyt of the Investment
. 31% 39% 30% . 62% 33% 59
Population Climate

Quality and Resilience of Supply

. 30% 51% 19% Economic and Industrial Policy 51% 43% 6%
Chains
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6. What public policies and strategies should be a
priority in 2024 for attracting investments/ expansion of
business operations?

L | 75

Maintaining a competitive corporate taxation level

Accelerating the digitalization of the public
administration

Increasing the quality of the Education System

Higher usage of the available EU Financing T
Easing the fiscal burden on Lab o rg e
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7. What are the top 3 priority areas to which your company
allocates CSR funds?

78%

53%

49%

37% 34%
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Social Arts &

Education Sustainability Healthcare Community
Programs Assistance Culture



8. Does your company plan new investments in
Romania in the next 12 months?
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9. Will your company expand, maintain or reduce
its activities in Romania in the next 3 years?

4%
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10. Is your company exporting or investing abroad?

Yes, Exports es, Investments
26%

es, Exports &
Investments
9%




11. How would you characterize the current situation of
the labor market in your sector of activity?

94%

88%
= 3% 8% 3% 4%
— ] ——
TIGHT - shortage of skilled RELAXED - availability of SLACK - availability of large
labor force and increasing skilled labor force, wage numbers of labor force, but
employment cost flexibility significant skills mismatch
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12. What do you believe to be the main factors that may
pose arisk for the Romanian economy? 2023 vs 2024

71% 73%
0,
62% 61%60% 59% 57% .
I I 53% 51% 519,°4%
Fiscal Increasing Increasing fixed Widening Higher Conflictin
burden inflation costs (rent, budgetary government Ukraine and
increase trends utilities, deficit debt levels risks of further
salaries, escalation
increased costs
of capex)
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13. What global trends will impact your business in the short to
medium term?

Climate change 28%

ESG 34%

Military/geopolitical conflicts

Artificial Intelligence




14. What financing sources are you considering for FY24
and going further?

91%
69% 67%
28%
13% 11%
9% 8%
] [] =
Own funds Shareholder Banking loans EU Funds Private equity State-Aid Venture capital, Capital Markets, Others

loans family business, incl. Bonds
business angels
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15. Do you anticipate an increase, stagnhation or
decrease in the financing costs?

Increase,
38%

Stagnation,

2023 2024




16. What is the impact of the new minimum tax on
turnover (0.5%, 1%, 2%) on your business in Q1 2024?

Very Significant
Impact
10%

No Impact
41%
Significant
29%

Insignificant
Impact
20%



17. Inyour view, in 2024, Romania’s economy will most
likely

2023 2024




Thank You!
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